



## **2024 Water Main Improvements**

**BID # 24-05**

### **ADDENDUM No. 2**

**March 22, 2024**

Any and all changes to the Bid are valid only if they are included by written addendum to all potential respondents, which will be emailed prior to the proposal due date. Each respondent must acknowledge receipt of any addenda by indicating in its proposal. Each respondent, by acknowledging receipt of addenda, is responsible for the contents of the addenda and any changes to the bid therein. Failure to acknowledge receipt of addenda may cause the submittal to be rejected. If any language or figures contained in this addendum are in conflict with the original document, this addendum shall prevail.

This addendum consists of the following:

1. Addendum Number Two (2) is attached and consists of a total of three (3) pages including this cover sheet and attachment.

Please contact me at 847-866-2971 or [johngonzalez@cityofevanston.org](mailto:johngonzalez@cityofevanston.org) with any further questions or comments.

Sincerely,

John Gonzalez  
Purchasing Specialist

## 2024 Water Main Improvements

BID # 24-05

### ADDENDUM No. 2

March 22, 2024

This addendum forms a part of the Bid Documents for Bid # 24-05 and modifies these documents. This addendum consists of the following:

#### QUESTIONS:

1. **Question:** There are no pay items for roadway pavement markings. Are they needed or required and if so can pay items be made.

**Response:** Pavement markings are included in a separate contract for the Street Resurfacing project that will occur upon completion of the water main project.

2. **Question:** Should we anticipate open cutting any water services on Custer Avenue? The combo sewer is not shown on the profile but looks to be in conflict with long water services. Does the City want the new long water services to go under the existing combination sewer?

**Response:** Please refer to Page 76 of the Special Provisions: "All underground water service lines shall be installed using trenchless methods, shall be augered in place, and shall be a minimum of five (5) feet in depth unless otherwise approved by the Engineer. Water services may be installed in open cut trench when various trenchless excavation methods are not feasible for use due to field conditions and when approved by the Engineer. The City will pay the pavement removal and replacement using separate unit price items when open cut is approved. Open cut installation, when approved by the Engineer will be paid for in accordance with the unit price items in this section, and will include all the necessary work associated with trenching such as labor, materials, equipment and all other associated items."

3. **Question:** Regarding the work on Leon St. please confirm you want 8" water main to go inside a 12" DIP casing. I am not sure that will fit.

**Response:** Yes, the 8" water main will go inside the 12" DIP casing.

4. **Question:** Also the Leon plans are not the best, are we making a connection to an existing watermain on Ridge?

**Response:** Yes, there is a final connection to the existing watermain on Ridge. Remove the following from Page 60 of the Special Provisions:

"At Sta. 59+99 install 12"x8" tee to connect to existing 12" water main.

At this time, the new water main may be flushed, pressure tested and chlorinated.

After acceptance of the disinfection testing, the water services may be tapped.”

And replace it with the following:

“At this time, the new water main may be flushed, pressure tested, and chlorinated.

After acceptance of the disinfection testing, the water services may be tapped.

Upon completion of the water services, make final connection at Sta. 59+99 - install 12”x8” tee to connect to existing 12” water main on Ridge.”

**Note: Acknowledgment of this Addendum is required in the Submittal.**